

No. 22-1165

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORP., JAMES HOOKE,
JAY DAVIS, LIAM STEWART, RICHARD D. COURTNEY,
ROBERT CHOI, MARTIN STANLEY, NORMAN H. BROWN,
JR., GEORGE W. CARMANY, III, HENRY E. LENTZ, OUMA
SANANIKONE, WILLIAM H. WEBB, AND MACQUARIE
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT (USA) INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN E. SCHREIBER
KERRY C. DONOVAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

LAUREN GAILEY
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60613
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com
RICHARD W. REINTHALER
5 Firestone Drive
Pinehurst, NC 28374

*Counsel for Petitioners Macquarie Infrastructure
Corp. and Individual Defendants*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

CHRISTOPHER M. PAPARELLA	BRUCE C. BISHOP
JUSTIN BEN-ASHER	Step toe & Johnson LLP
Step toe & Johnson LLP	1330 Connecticut
1114 Avenue of the Americas	Avenue NW
New York, NY 10036	Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Petitioner Macquarie Infrastructure
Management (USA) Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The Regulatory Scheme	5
A. Overview of the Federal Securities Laws	5
B. The Exchange Act’s Disclosure Requirements	8
II. This Litigation	10
A. Factual Background	10
B. Legal Claims	12
C. Decisions Below	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20

I.	The statutory and regulatory text shows that there is no Rule 10b-5 liability for an omission absent a misleading statement	20
A.	The text of Rule 10b-5 precludes § 10(b) liability for pure omissions	20
B.	The statutory context confirms that § 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 cannot be read to penalize pure omissions.....	25
1.	Section 11 of the Securities Act does what Rule 10b-5 does not: it creates liability for omitting a material fact that is “required to be stated”	25
2.	The enforcement structure of the Exchange Act confirms that § 10(b) cannot be understood to allow private lawsuits to enforce disclosure regulations	29
C.	The PSLRA did not expand liability for pure omissions; it confirms that an omission under § 10(b) requires a misleading “statement”	31
II.	A pure omission cannot be transformed into an actionable half-truth by implying a certification of completeness.....	33
III.	Item 303 is particularly ill-suited to enforcement through private litigation	41
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	23
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	38, 39
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	10, 22, 33
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	7, 26, 31
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)	29, 41
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Inter- state Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	6, 7, 38
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	32
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	22, 23
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	5, 6, 26
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	37
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)	28, 41

<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	8, 20, 22, 34
<i>Kokesh v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017)	29
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Lorenzo v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	23, 24
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	2, 21, 22, 28
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	25
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	36, 44
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29, 42
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalga- mated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	24

<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 39 (2016)	23
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	38
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. McNulty</i> , 137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , 41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Ronson Corp.</i> , 1983 WL 1357 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 1983)	45
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023)	20, 25
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.- Atl., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	2, 8, 20, 22, 31, 38, 39
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14, 28, 35
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	8
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	6, 7, 31, 32

<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	21, 23
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	19, 33, 39
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	39
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	38

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Securities Act of 1933	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 77e	6
15 U.S.C. § 77j(c)	6
15 U.S.C. § 77k (§ 11)	1, 5, 13, 17, 18, 26, 27, 28, 34
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	27
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2) (§ 12(a)(2))	5, 13, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77l(b) (§ 12(b))	5, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77o (§ 15)	5, 13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	1, 4, 5, 6, 17, 21, 29

15 U.S.C. § 78d	6
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 38
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a) (§ 13(a))	5, 6, 8, 16, 35
15 U.S.C. § 78r (§ 18).....	5, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a) (§ 18(a)).....	6, 17, 25, 30, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (§ 20(a))	5, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1 (§ 20A).....	5, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78u	29
15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)(1)	29
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(7)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(a).....	8
Private Securities Litigation Reform	
Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	2, 5, 7, 8, 18, 31, 32, 38
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (§ 21D).....	5, 38

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	18, 32, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(A)	33
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	37
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002	5, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1350 (§ 906)	5, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
17 C.F.R. § 210 (SEC Reg. S-X).....	9
17 C.F.R. § 229 (SEC Reg. S-K).....	9
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 (Reg. S-K, Item 303)	4, 9
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii) (2018)	10
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(b)(2)(ii) (2021)	3, 10, 42
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 16, 17, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a)	7, 23
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	1, 2, 7, 16, 21, 22, 26
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c).....	7, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adoption of Disclosure Regulation & Amendments of Disclosure Forms and Rules, Securities Act Release No. 5893, 42 Fed. Reg. 65,554 (Dec. 30, 1977)	9
Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 16-581 (U.S. 2017)	33, 35
3 Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud (2d ed. 2023)	43
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Toward More Effective Risk Disclosure for Technology- Enhanced Investing</i> , 75 Wash. U. L.Q. 753 (1997)	43
Eugene Zelensky, <i>New Bully on the Class Action Block—Analysis of Restrictions on Securities Class Actions Imposed by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 73 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1135 (2014)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	32
Joel Seligman, <i>The SEC's Unfinished Soft Information Revolution</i> , 63 Fordham L. Rev. 1953 (1995)	45

Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Ask Me No Questions & I Will Tell You No Lies: The Insignificance of Leidos Before the United States Supreme Court</i> (Stanford L. Sch. & Rock Ctr. for Corp. Gov., Working Paper No. 229, 2017)	30, 33, 35, 39
Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition & Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release No. 26831, 54 Fed. Reg. 22,427 (May 24, 1989)	9, 41, 42, 43
Management’s Discussion & Analysis, Selected Financial Data & Supplementary Financial Information, Exchange Act Release No. 90459, 2020 WL 7013369 (Nov. 19, 2020)	10, 41, 42
Mark S. Croft, <i>MD&A: The Tightrope of Disclosure</i> , 45 S.C. L. Rev. 477 (1994)	42
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , OED.com	34
SEC Guidance Regarding Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition & Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release No. 48960, 68 Fed. Reg. 75,056 (Dec. 29, 2003)	44
SEC Release Notice, Exchange Act Release No. 3230, 1942 WL 34443 (May 21, 1942)	21

Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Disclosure to Investors: A Reappraisal of Federal Administrative Policies Under the '33 and '34 Acts (1969)	9
Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Filing Review Process (Jan. 19, 2017).....	45
Suzanne J. Romajas, Note, <i>The Duty to Disclose Forward-Looking Information: A Look at the Future of MD&A</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. S245 (1993)	43
2 Thomas Lee Hazen, Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation (7th ed. 2016).....	43
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	34
